PEER COMMITTEE
Questions Regarding Certain Personal and Information Technology Services Contracts
Entered into by the Mississippi Department of Education (MDE)
Research in Action Contracts
Please refer to pages 27 through 30 in the case study chapter.
1. Provide a brief narrative of the similarities and differences in the scopes of work for each
of the five contracts referenced in the chapter.
Response: While it may appear to a layperson that the five contracts in question are similar
in the scope of services, it is the position of the MDE that these contracts are distinctly
different in scope. These contracts involved multiple program offices with different project
managers, timelines, and schedules for deliverables. Program offices involved in contracts
with Research in Action (RIA) included Assessment, Accountability, Accreditation,
Academic Education, Technology and Strategic Services, Secondary Education, and the
Teacher Center. The contractor was engaged to provide services that were outside the
existing capacity of agency staff and/or resources, and in some cases the contractor
provided services that required the engagement of an independent agent. All of the
contracts in question were in line with the strategic goals of the Board and were either
directly approved by the Board, were executed as a result of Board action, or both.
2. For each contract, provide a brief narrative regarding the specific deliverable received by
MDE. Please provide copies of such deliverables.
Response:
Contract #1(12581) in the amount of $47,125
The contractor provided services to design, develop, and implement a comprehensive audit
process for the state’s newly adopted statewide accountability system. While this contract
provides services related to Accountability, this deliverable is dissimilar to any other
contract in question.
Contract #2 (12904) in the amount of $96,760.30
This contract was to develop a component of the teacher evaluation system to measure
the impact of non-tested teachers on student learning. This Student Learning Objective
(SLO) component was initially designed to be implemented in the districts participating
in the Teacher Incentive Fund (TIF) grant and to eventually be implemented statewide.
RIA was charged with developing the SLO processes. In addition, RIA also developed
resources and training for the implementation of SLOs. RIA provided training to TIF
districts, but also traveled around the state conducting focus groups to gather feedback
from teachers and administrators. This feedback was used to adjust the SLO processes
and resources.
Contract #3 (14317) in the amount of $23,000
The contractor served as an independent agent in establishing and implementing an
accountability system, as required by the United States Department of Education, for five
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(5) districts that used alternative assessments while under a waiver granted by the United
States Department of Education. This contract provided services related to Assessment,
Accountability, and Academic Education. This deliverable is dissimilar to any other
contract in question.
Contract #4 (16637) Modification #2 from $16,000 to $19,000
The contractor independently facilitated a review of accountability data as produced by a
third-party vendor and independently facilitated a standard-setting process for the 3rd
Grade Reading Summative Assessment. This contract provided services related to many
offices within the agency including Assessment, Accountability, Technology and Strategic
Services, and Academic Education. This deliverable is dissimilar to any other contract in
question.
Contract #5(18050) in the amount of $15,000
The contractor conducted a review of and provided additional options related to graduation
requirements. This contract provided services related to Accreditation, Assessment,
Secondary Education, and Accountability. This deliverable is dissimilar to any other
contract in question.
3. What was MDE’s rationale for entering into multiple contracts with Research in Action in
FY 2015 rather than modifying the original contract? Specifically, what was the rationale
for three of the – those active during September 2014 – having overlapping contract
periods?
Response:
It is the position of the MDE that the five contracts in question are distinctly different in
scope and provide deliverables that are either not typical in the regular operations of the
agency, or require the engagement of an independent agent. The contracts were established
as the need for such services arose. It would have been impracticable to anticipate such
services in advance and conjointly, as these contracts involved multiple program offices
with different project managers, timelines, and schedules for deliverables.
a. Of the services provided by the contractor, to what extent are the services used on
a regular basis by MDE staff?
Response:
The services provided under the five distinct contracts yielded deliverables that are
part of the agency’s ongoing work. As part of our continuous improvement and
review process, the services are used throughout the year to inform our decisions.
4. What was MDE’s rational for selecting the NIGP codes associated with each of the
contracts? (#91800 and #91838)? Why was the same code not used for all of the contracts?
Response:
NIGP code 91800 is the umbrella for Consulting Services. The MDE used 91838 for
Consulting Services, Education and training.
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5. What method did MDE use to procure the five contracts – e.g., competitive, noncompetitive –and why? Please provide copies of proof of advertisement materials for the
contracts for which MDE advertised. For contracts that were not competitively procured,
how did MDE ensure that the contractor offered a competitive price?
Response:
The MDE used a competitive procurement process for the five contracts in question.
Based on the MDE’s approved procurement policy that was in effect since September 1,
2001 and revised July 1, 2011, a pool of service providers was maintained by the agency
for such procurements. For a vendor to be included in the agency’s pool of service, the
vendor must submit a resume and an application. After the information is received, the
division head reviews the submitted documentation and selects a qualified provider based
on their needs.
6. To what extent was the State Board of Education involved with the procurement and
execution of each of the contracts? Specifically, who signed each of the contracts?
Response:
The State Board of Education approved the first two contracts in the amounts of $47,125
and $96,730. Board minutes reflecting such are attached. Generally, the procurement or
execution of contracts below $50,000, do not require Board approval. Although the Board
may not have been involved in the procurement process of all contracts, the Board was
aware of the work being provided and deliverables were presented to the Board or were
procured in direct response to Board action.
The contracts were signed as follow:
Contract #1: Todd Ivey, Donna Hales, Dr. John-Paul Beaudoin
Contract #2: Todd Ivey, Donna Hales, Dr. John-Paul Beaudoin
Contract #3: Pat Ross, Donna Hales, Dr. John-Paul Beaudoin
Contract #4: Pat Ross, Kim Benton, Donna Hales, John-Paul Beaudoin
Contract #5: Pat Ross, Donna Hales, Dr. John-Paul Beaudoin

Blue Sky Innovative Solutions Innovative Solutions, Dr. John Porter, Elton Stokes, and DataOne
IT Solutions Contracts
Please refer to pages 30 through 37 in the case study chapter.
1. Provide a brief narrative of the similarities and difference in the scopes of work for each
of the eight contracts referenced in the chapter.
Response:
The deliverables in each contract are dissimilar to any other contract in question.
Contract#1 Blue Sky Innovative Solutions Innovative Solutions (11090) for $29,050
March 12, 2014-June 30,2014
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The scope of work included conducting a preliminary organizational review of the office
of Management Information Systems (MIS).
Contract#2 Blue Sky Innovative Solutions Innovative Solutions (11871) for $98,500
July 1, 2014-June 30, 2015
This contract was for continual organizational review, reorganization, evaluation of
current staff, position classification and organization structure, and day-to-day oversight
of MIS at MDE. Additionally, it was to create a road map leading to an implementation
of action that would enable MIS to provide quality service both internally and externally.
Contract #3 Blue Sky Innovative Solutions Innovative Solutions (14831) for $48,500
October 8, 2014-June 30, 2015
The scope of work for this contract included leading the governance of the IT strategy
and setting up business processes to improve efficiency across program offices. In
addition, the contractor was to complete the management of the development of a new
state accountability reporting application to modernize and replace the previous
antiquated system managed by third party contractors.
Contract #4 John Q. Porter ( 93627) for $89,600
January 21, 2015-June 30, 2015
The scope of work included finalizing data governance guidelines. identifying and
implementing collaboration between offices in the organization, implementing processes
of documenting applications, continuing work on organization and the data warehouse,
reporting to the Board on all tasks, conducting a national search for a Chief Information
Officer (CIO) and an Assistant Chief Information Officer (ACIO), developing transition
documentation, and developing a new accountability reporting application.
Contract #5 Elton Stokes (13569) for $48,000
8/26/2014 – 12/31/2014
The scope of work was for reviewing data requirements and staff skill capabilities
and documenting the responsibilities of the accountability outside contractor in order to
bring contract work in-house.
Contract #6 Elton Stokes, Jr. (93679) for $86,400
1/27/2015 – 6/30/2015
The contract scope of work included assisting in organization review, training staff on
project management tools, training staff on data warehouse implementation, and
implementation of the accountability data mart. In addition, the scope of work included
establishing business process efficiencies such as oversight of the direct certification
application with the United States Department of Agriculture.
Contract #7 Elton Stokes, Jr. (95729) for $73,632.60
7/1/2015 – 6/30/2016
The scope of work included implementing and monitoring the data warehouse system and
reviewing and finalizing all technical documentation, including governance strategy.
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Contract #8 Sharon Semper dba DataOne IT Solutions (23291) for $48,240
1/22/2016-6/30/2016
The scope of work was for the contractor to implement the expansion of the data
warehouse project to include additional data marts and reporting capabilities. In addition,
the contractor worked on governance and improved efficiency of key projects.
2. For each of the eight contracts, provide a brief narrative regarding the specific
deliverables received by MDE.
Response:
Contract #1
The deliverables included:
• Major project timeline
• MIS management capability report
• Feedback to the State Superintendent and the Executive Leadership Team concerning
organizational review
Contract #2
The deliverables included:
• Presentations to the Executive Leadership Team and the Board
• Proposed organization chart with roles and responsibilities and staffing requests
• Major project timeline document
• Position classifications
• Draft OTSS strategic plan/road map
• Consolidation of all IT functions across the agency
• Re-branding of office from MIS (Management Information Systems) to OTSS (Office
of Technology and Strategic Services)
Contract #3
The deliverables included:
• Data report procedural document
• Project charter for the accountability project document
• Functional requirement document for the accountability system
• Establishment of the project management office
• Creation of project management reporting materials
• Creation of change control process and forms
• Development of quality control process and documents to support the quality control
process
Contract #4
The deliverables included:
• New accountability system
• Data governance guidelines
• Presentation to the Board on accomplishments
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Data dictionary
Unique ID documentation
Mississippi Integrated Quality Management System (MIQMS) timelines
Gap analysis documentation
Direct certification match process improvements ($19 million savings to State)
Assisted in creation of job descriptions of CIO and ACIO
Identify publications to place job advertisements for CIO and ACIO

Contract #5
The deliverables included:
• Skills assessment of staff
• Analysis of skill assessment documents
• Presentation of skills analysis of staff within MIS
• Interview question bank for management positions within MIS
• Student information system survey
• Business requirement document for accountability project
Contract #6
The deliverables included:
• Project timelines
• Extract Transform Load (ETL) process documentation
• Training on data warehouse implementation
• Improvement of direct certification application
• Creation and training of project management reports
• Project plan for accountability data mart
Contract #7
The deliverables included:
• Proposed data warehouse technical architecture
• Governance documents, including steering committee and change control project
plan, and zero based budgeting plan
Contract #8
The deliverables included:
• Mapping document
• OTSS high level work plan
• Licensure automation assessment (ELMS)
• Data dashboard timeline
• MSIS element inventory
• Presentation of modernization of student information system
3. What method did MDE use to procure the eight IT-related contracts – e.g., competitive,
non-competitive – and why? Please provide copies of proof of advertisement materials
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for the contracts for which MDE advertised. For contracts that were no competitively
procured, how did MDE ensure that the contractor offered a competitive price?
Response:
The MDE used a competitive procurement process for the five contracts in question. Based
on the MDE’s approved procurement policy that was in effect since September 1, 2001 and
revised July 1, 2011, a pool of service providers was maintained by the agency for such
procurements. For a vendor to be included in the agency’s pool of service, the vendor must
submit a resume and an application. After the information is received, the division head
reviews the submitted documentation and selects a qualified provider based on their needs.
4. In a June 14, 2016, Clarion-Ledger article, Dr. Carey Wright was quoted as stating that
upon her hiring at MDE in 2013, MDE’s information technology (IT) department needed
urgent and major work in terms of infrastructure, data management, etc. and that a
personnel evaluation was necessary to determine if they needed new training or skills. On
what empirical evidence did Dr. Wright base her assessment of MDE’s information
technology department?
Response:
Dr. Wright based her assessment of MDE’s information technology department on
numerous factors:
• The first month on the job Dr. Wright was given inaccurate data to send to the school
districts and parents. She was provided three initial iterations of the data that were
found to have errors. Upon receiving the fourth version of the data, the information
technology department guaranteed the data was finally accurate and the data was
disseminated, beyond the deadline, to parents. The data was then found to be
inaccurate.
• One of the most critical systems of the department (the accountability system) had
been under development for a year and was found to be so flawed that the only viable
solution was to abandon the current code and start the project over again.
• Through conversations with stakeholders inside and outside the MDE, including
lawmakers, Dr. Wright learned that they did not have confidence in the quality of the
data being produced by the IT department nor did the program offices feel that the IT
department could support their needs. Program offices sighted numerous examples of
both.
• There were no data system managers in the department, and there was limited
redundancy of systems.
5. What was MDE’s rational for entering into two contracts with Blue Sky Innovative
Solutions Innovative Solutions in FY 2015 rather than modifying the original contract?
Response:
More than one contract with a single vendor is allowed if the scope of the contract is
different. Because the scope of work was different, two contracts were executed.
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6. PEER staff notes that two contract amounts – $98,500 and $48,500 – were slightly less
than the $100,000 procurement threshold that would have required MDE to competitively
obtained bids and less than the $50,000 threshold that would have required MDE to obtain
quotes. How did the value of the contracts fall slightly below those thresholds?
Response:
The value of the contracts was based on the scope of work.
7. What was MDE’s rational for selecting the NIGP codes associated with each of the
contracts (#91832, #91800, and #91838)? Why was the same code not used for all of the
contracts?
Response:
NIGP code 91800 is the umbrella for Consulting Services. The MDE used 91838 for
Consulting Services, Education and training.
8. Why did MDE hire Dr. John Porter as a contract employee in January 2015 and what were
his job responsibilities? How was Dr. Porter’s rate of pay as a contract employee
determined?
Response:
Dr. Porter’s job responsibilities under the contract beginning in January of 2015 were to
continue day-to-day operations, finalize data governance guidelines, identify and
implement collaboration between offices in the organization, implement a process of
documenting applications, continue work on organization and the data warehouse, report
to the Board on all tasks, develop a new accountability reporting system, correction of
direct certification non-compliance with lunch status matching process, and conduct a
national search for a CIO. The MDE was unable to pay Dr. Porter a rate comparable for
his skills and background. The rate was based on the equivalent level position in the
agency, which was a cabinet-level position, based on the tasks he was asked to perform.
a. In order to avoid any appearance of impropriety, why did MDE not terminate the
two Blue Sky Innovative Solutions contracts (ending on June 30, 2015) prior to
hiring Dr. Porter on June 1, 2015?
Response:
No services were performed by Blue Sky Innovative Solutions after June 1, 2015.
9. As a contract employee, what was Dr. Porter’s role in the search for a Chief Information
Officer (CIO) for the department? Did Dr. Porter recommend himself to be hired as
MDE’s CIO? Please provide the names of other individuals who were considered by the
department as CIO candidates prior to Dr. Porter being hired as a permanent MDE
employee.
Response:
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Dr. Porter’s role as a contract employee in the search for a CIO was to, in collaboration
with the directors of OTSS, screen applicants and participate in interviews. At no time
did Dr. Porter recommend himself for the position.
The position of CIO was posted from February 11, 2015- February 20, 2015 on MSPB
NeoGov Site. The position was re-advertised March 5, 2015-April 6, 2105 on the
following sites: Mississippi State Personnel Board-NeoGov; Monster.com; and
CareerBuilder.com-Clarion Ledger. The Office of Human Resources received a list of
nine applicants to be interviewed for the position.
Dr. Porter was asked several times by staff and by Board members while he was a
contractor to consider accepting the position of CIO. Each time he declined the offer. At
the conclusion of the first round of applicant reviews and interviews, it was determined
that none of the finalists had a suitable education background and each wanted a
significantly higher salary than what the Board would approve. It was then determined
that a second round of advertisements would be necessary. At that point, Dr. Porter was
asked again if he would reconsider accepting the position of CIO and at that point he
agreed. His selection was unanimously approved by the Board.
10. Why did MDE hire Elton Stokes as a contract employee in January 2015 and what were
his job responsibilities? How was Mr. Stoke’s rate of pay as a contract employee
determined?
Response:
By January 2015, MDE had lost all of its senior technology management and there was a
dearth of technology expertise to support the agency. Particularly, there was no expertise
in the agency to assist in the development of the data warehouse. Mr. Stokes was
contracted to act in the capacity of assistant CIO. Mr. Stokes had extensive experience
with data warehousing and previously led a successful data warehouse project from
genesis to completion. The rate was based on the equivalent level position in the agency
based on the tasks he was asked to perform.
11. To MDE staff’s knowledge, does Elton Stokes or Sharon (Semper) Stokes have a current
or past business relationship with Blue Sky Innovative Solutions Innovative Solutions? If
so, what is the nature of such relationship?
Response:
The MDE staff is aware that Elton Stokes has a current and past business relationship
with Blue Sky Innovative Solutions. We are not aware of a business relationship with
Sharon (Semper) Stokes and Blue Sky Innovative Solutions.
12. In her prior employment in other states, to what extent has Dr. Wright had past business
relationships with Dr. Porter, Elton Stokes, or Sharon Stokes? What was the nature of
such relationship?
Response:
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While Dr. Wright was employed with the Montgomery County Public School System in
Maryland, Dr. Porter was employed as one of the Deputy Superintendents and Mr. Stokes
was employed as Chief Architect. Dr. Wright has never met Sharon Stokes.
13. Did Elton Stokes recommend that MDE contract with DataOne IT Solutions to assist him
in the implementation of the new MDE data warehouse? What was MDE’s rationale for
hiring DataOne and what services did the company provide?
Response:
Elton Stokes is the sole proprietor of DataOne IT Solutions. MDE contracted with
DataOne because Elton Stokes had established a company to provide technical services.
MDE’s rational for hiring DataOne was to continue to utilize the services of Elton Stokes
and his expertise as a senior manager in the development of data warehouses.
14. To what extent was the State Board of Education involved with the procurement and
execution of each of the contracts? Specifically, who signed each of the contracts?
Response:
All of the contracts in question were in line with the strategic goals of the Board and were
either directly approved by the Board, were executed as a result of Board action, or both.
The contracts were signed as follow:
Contract #1: Todd Ivey, Donna Hales, Dr. John Q. Porter
Contract #2: Todd Ivey, Donna Hales, Dr. John Q. Porter
Contract #3: Washington Cole, Donna Hales, Dr. John Q. Porter
Contract #4: Washington Cole, Donna Hales, Dr. John Q. Porter
Contract #5: Dr. Carey Wright, Donna Hales, Elton Stokes, Jr.
Contract #6: Washington Cole, Donna Hales, Elton Stokes, Jr.
Contract #7: Dr. John Q. Porter, Donna Hales, Elton Stokes, Jr.
Contract #8: Dr. John Q. Porter, Donna Hales, Sharon Semper dba DataOne IT Solutions,
LLC
The Kyles Company
Please refer to pages 38 through 39 in the case study chapter.
1. What is the origin of MDE’s relationship with the Kyles Company and what goods and/or
services did the company provide?
Response:
The invoices were for various deliverables, including all-in-one active response systems,
training on the system, a subscription to a test bank item for the 10 schools for which the
Educational Awareness systems and services were purchased. The items were used by
schools a part of the Teacher Incentive Fund (TIF) grant; they were not used or housed at
the MDE. The MDE managed the TIF grant, which was funded by the U. S. Department
of Education. There is documentation to show that the company provided training, the
goods, and access to test banks, including training agendas and sign-in sheets.
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2. What method did MDE use to procure the goods and/or services of the Kyles Company –
e.g., competitive, non-competitive – and why? For the goods and/or services that were
not competitively procured, how did MDE ensure that the vendor offered a competitive
price?
Response:
We were unable to locate a contract or quotes to support The Kyles Company purchases
made in FY 2015. The director of the program office that procured the goods and
services and authorized payment for them is no longer with the agency. The
responsibility of all technical purchases by any program office has now been placed
under the auspices of the Office of Technology and Strategic Services to process in
according to ITS rules and regulations. In addition, the Purchasing Office staff will
continue to ensure that procurement rules and regulations are followed.
3. Why did MDE not execute a formal contract with the Kyles Company? In the absence of
a contract, how did MDE staff know whether the contractor performed the expected
services?
Response:
The invoices were for various deliverables, including all-in-one active response systems,
training on the system, a subscription to a test bank item for the 10 schools for which the
Educational Awareness systems and services were purchased. The items were used by
schools a part of the Teacher Incentive Fund (TIF) grant; they were not used or housed at
the MDE. The MDE managed the TIF grant, which was funded by the U. S. Department
of Education. There is documentation to show that the company provided training, the
goods, and access to test banks, including training agendas and sign-in sheets
4. PEER staff notes that three invoice amounts–$49,300, $49,950, and $49,525–were
slightly less than the $50,000 threshold that would have required MDE to obtain quotes.
How did the value of the invoiced goods and/or services fall slightly below the threshold?
Response:
No one currently employed at the MDE was involved with this process.
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